1 venue for the Third Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention; now 2 therefore, 3 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Third Constitutional Convention of 4 Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, that the Third Constitutional 5 Convention extends its warmest and most sincere appreciation to the House of 6 Representatives and to the Senate for making these facilities available to the 7 Convention; and 8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Convention shall 9 certify and the Secretary of the Convention shall attest to the adoption of this 10 resolution and thereafter transmit copies to the Speaker of the House, the 11 Honorable Diego T. Benavente, the President of the Senate, the Honorable Juan 12 S. Demapan, the Director of the Legislative Bureau, Gregorio B. Sablan, the 13 Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, the 14 Honorable Froilan C. Tenorio, and to all members of the House and Schate. Ellan to 15 Vist In Me 16 Introduced By: Marian Aldan-Pierce

THIRD CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION	THIRD	CONSTIT	UTIONAL	CONVEN	NOIT
---------------------------------	--------------	---------	---------	--------	-------------

DECOLUTION	NO	/
RESOLUTION	NO	

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

A CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION RESOLUTION

To express the appreciation of the Third Constitutional Convention to the House, Senate, and the Legislative Bureau for the generous use of the House Chamber and legislative office space to meet the needs of the Convention.

1 WHEREAS. The Third Constitutional Convention for the Northern 2 Mariana Islands has been entrusted by Public Law 9-18 with important 3 responsibilities relating to proposing amendments to the Constitution of the 4 Northern Mariana Islands: and 5 WHEREAS, the Constitutional Convention requested that the House of 6 Representatives make its Chamber and office space available to the Convention 7 in order to provide an economical and efficient setting for the Convention's 8 deliberations; and 9 WHEREAS, the House of Representatives and the Senate graciously 10 agreed to make these facilities available to the Convention even though this 11 would cause considerable inconvenience to the Members of these distinguished legislative bodies and to the Director and staff of the Legislative 12 13 Bureau; and 14 WHEREAS, without the generous cooperation of the Legislature, most 15 particularly Speaker Diego T. Benavente, and President Juan S. Demapan, and 16 Legislative Bureau director Gregorio B. Sablan, a considerable expenditure of 17 public funds would have been required in order to provide an appropriate